
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 6 November 2024

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Shorta (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr Club (KSA) on 16 

September 2024

Al Nassr Club (KSA) Official Team Delegation

Article 22, AFC Champions 

League Elite 2024/25 

Competition Regulations

Five (5) unauthorised persons entered and/or were

present on its team bus without being in physical 

possession of the necessary

accreditation.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in 

the recidivism period.)

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 

Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC01

A02 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Playoff)

Mongolia vs. Timor-Leste on 10 September 

2024

Mongolian Football 

Federation

Official Team Delegation

Article 21, AFC Asian Cup 

Saudi Arabia 2027 

Competition Regulations

One (1) individual affiliated to the Defendant 

entered the Field of Play without being in physical 

possession of the necessary Accreditation Card.

1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 

2027 Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mongolian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC02

A03 AFC Women's Champions League 2024/25 

(Preliminary Stage)

Abu Dhabi Country Club (UAE) vs. Myawady 

Women Football Club (MYA) on 28 August 

2024

Abu Dhabi Country Club 

(UAE)

Team Bench and Technical 

Area

Article 14, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual

Two (2) players (non-selected participating players) 

affiliated to the Defendant entered the field of play 

during the match.

1. Abu Dhabi Country Club (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 14.5 of the AFC Competition 

Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Abu Dhabi Country Club (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 

Stage)

Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) Participating Clubs and 

Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions 

League Two 2024/25 

Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to participate in the draw 

ceremony and club workshop held in Kuala 

Lumpur, Malaysia on 16 August 2024, a 

compulsory official event.

1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC04

A05 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Shorta (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr Club (KSA) on 16 

September 2024

Al Shorta (IRQ) Clean Stadium

Article 45, AFC Champions 

League Elite 2024/25 

Competition Regulations

Article 63, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual

The Defendant failed to deliver a Clean Stadium for 

the match.

1. Al Shorta (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual read 

together with Article 45.1 of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Shorta (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 

Stage)

Air Force SC (IRQ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 

18 September 2024

Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) player, 

Mr. Annayev Myrat 

(AFC/80244/TKM)

General Principles

Article 3, AFC Equipment 

Regulations

The Defendant wore an undershirt bearing a

 personal image inside the Controlled Access Area.

1. Mr. Annayev Myrat (AFC/80244/TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Equipment 

Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Annayev Myrat (AFC/80244/TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 

punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC06

A07 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers)

India vs. Laos on 29 September 2024

All India Football Federation Bringing the game into 

disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The Defendant’s players failed to respect post-

match protocol and undertake the fair-play 

handshake, an act of unsporting behaviour.

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC07



A08 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

FC Pohang Steelers (KOR) vs. Shanghai Port FC 

(CHN) on 1 October 2024

Shanghai Port FC (CHN) Bringing the game into 

disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The conduct of several of the Defendant’s players 

during the Match brought the game into disrepute.

1. Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

FC Pohang Steelers (KOR) vs. Shanghai Port FC 

(CHN) on 1 October 2024

Shanghai Port FC (CHN) 

player, Mr. Gustavo Henrique 

Da Silva Sousa 

(AFC/143191/BRA)

Bringing the game into 

disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The conduct of the Defendant brought the game 

into disrepute.

1. Mr. Gustavo Henrique Da Silva Sousa (AFC/143191/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Gustavo Henrique Da Silva Sousa (AFC/143191/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 

more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC09

A10 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers)

Korea Republic vs. Northern Mariana Islands 

on 25 September 2024

Kuwait Football Association Ambulances at Stadium

Article 70, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) 

ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the 

commencement of the match at the Stadium.

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC10

A11 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 16 

September 2024

Al Ain FC (UAE) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw 

approximately ten (10) missiles (i.e. plastic cups) 

onto the field of play during the Match.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 

recidivism period.)

1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 17 

September 2024

Al Wasl FC (UAE) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off 

approximately six (6) incendiary device(s) (i.e.smoke 

bombs).

1. Al Wasl FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Wasl FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC12

A13 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 

17 September 2024

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

One (1) spectator invaded the field of play at half 

time of the Match, an act of improper conduct.

1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC13

A14 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 

17 September 2024

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

One (1) spectator threw a missile (partially filled 

water bottle) towards the visiting club player(s) 

onto the areas surrounding the field of play during 

the Match, an act of improper conduct.

1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC14

A15 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 

17 September 2024

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

The spectator(s):

(i) threw a missile (partially filled water bottle) 

towards the visiting club player(s) onto the areas 

surrounding the field of play during the Match; 

and

(ii) invaded the field of play at half time of the 

Match.

1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC15



A16 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League 

Stage)

Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 30 

September 2024

Al Sadd SC (QAT) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code

(i) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw 

missiles (i.e., paper rolls) onto the field of play 

and/or the areas surrounding the field of play 

causing a delay of ninety (90) seconds in the 

commencement of the Match, acts of improper 

conduct.

(ii)Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw 

missiles (i.e., paper rolls) onto the field of play 

and/or the areas surrounding the field of play at 

around 41st minute of the Match, acts of improper 

conduct.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in 

the recidivism period.)

1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,875/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD13,125/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with 

Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20241106DC16


